WALCHAND KAMDHENU COMMERCIALS PVT. LTD. 95,044 23.76 47,522 23.76
WALCHAND GREAT ACHIEVERS PVT. LTD. 88,982 22.25 44,491 22.25
WALCHAND CHIRANIKA TRADING PVT. LTD. 63,256 15.81 31,628 15.81
MRS. CHAMPA C. DOSHI 28,888 7.22 14,444 7.22

b) Terms / rights attached to Equity Shares

 The company has only one class of equity shares of par value of ` 10/- each. Each holder of equity
shares is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to
approval by the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

 In the event of liquidation, the shareholders are eligible to recover the remaining assets of the company
after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion of their shareholding

c)  Bonus Shares:

 In the current year the Company has allotted 200,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each as fully Paid Up
Bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1 to all registered shareholders, as on record date by Capitalisation
of General Reserves. Consequently, in accordance with Ind AS-33’ Earning Per Share have been
adjusted for the  previous year (2019) to give effect to the aforesaid issue of Bonus Shares.

BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LIMITED
101ST ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

51

NOTE: 12 -OTHER EQUITY

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2020
As at

31st March, 2019
` `

(a)  Capital Reserve:
 As per Last Balance Sheet  62,048,000  62,048,000

(b)  General Reserve:
 As per Last Balance Sheet  10,983,569  8,519,326
 Less: Issue of bonus shares  2,000,000  -
 Add: Transferred during the year  2,806,646  2,464,243

 11,790,215  10,983,569
(c)  Other Reserves:
 Premium on Re-Issue of Forfeited Shares
 As per last Balance Sheet  192  192

(d)  Retained Earnings  94,059,656  73,087,023
 Add:  Profit/(Loss) For the current period  28,066,458  24,642,429
 Less: Transfer to General Reserve  2,806,646  2,464,243
 Less: Dividend paid on Equity Shares  3,000,000  1,000,000
 Less: Tax on Dividend  616,659  205,553
 Balance Surplus  115,702,809  94,059,656

(e)  Other Comprehensive Income:
 Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans
 Opening Balance  276,389  253,060
 Movement during the year  22,864  23,329
 Closing Balance  299,253  276,389

TOTAL 189,840,469 167,367,806

Capital Reserve:

The reserve was created in financial year 2005-06 from resettlement compensation received for surrender
of tenancy rights in respect of the premises called ‘Industrial Manor’ at prabhadevi, Mumba- -   400025.

General Reserve:

The General reserve is created from time to time by transfer of profits from retained earnings to general
reserve for appropriation purposes. As the General reserve is created by a transfer from one component of
equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, hence General reserve is not required
to be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and  loss.